RULES OF PARTICIPATION IN THE COMPETITIONS OF THE BOXERS AND OFFICIALS AFFILIATED TO THE SUSPENDED NATIONAL FEDERATIONS







Rules of participation in the Competitions of the Boxers and Officials affiliated to the Suspended National Federations

PREAMBLE

Whereas:

- The Board of Directors (**"Board"**) may suspend any National Federation from membership of IBA if the National Federation concerned is in serious breach of a provision or provisions in this Constitution or in the Regulations, provided it is granted the right to be heard pursuant to the Regulations (article 13.1 (b) of the IBA Constitution);
- The Board shall undertake any measures it may deem fit in order to ensure that Boxers and Coaches affiliated to any suspended National Federation are not deprived of their right to take part in Competitions under their national flag and anthem but without any symbols of the suspended National Federation, under conditions to be fixed by the Board (article 13.4 of the Constitution);
- The Board has both the power to make, amend and repeal such other regulations which, in the opinion of the Board, may from time to time be, or have been, necessary or desirable for the management and administration of IBA and the sport of boxing worldwide (article 30.1 (f) of the Constitution);

the Board decided to establish these Rules of participation in the Competitions of the Boxers and Officials affiliated to the Suspended National Federations ("**Rules**").

INTERPRETATION

Unless otherwise specified below, capitalized terms used in this Rules shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the IBA Constitution and the Regulations.

1. EFFECT

- a. These Rules are mandatory for IBA-owned, IBA-sanctioned, and IBA-affiliated Competitions of international level ("**Competitions**").
- b. These Rules are mandatory for IBA, Confederations, National Federations, Boxers, Officials, including Competition Officials, and any person or entity directly or indirectly affiliated with IBA.
- c. These Rules approved by the Board on 13 May 2023 comes into force as of 13 May 2023 ("Effective Date") and must be applied to all Competitions starts after Effective Date.

2. SYMBOLICS AND EQUIPMENT

a. The team of suspended National Federation (**"Team"**) shall compete in any Competitions under the name: **IBA [Name of Country] Team**.





- b. No symbolics of the suspended National Federation are allowed during the Competitions. Whereas flag and name of the country concerned can be displayed at the boxing equipment.
- c. No political massages shall be transmitted or demonstrated by any member of delegation belongs to the Team during or relating the Competitions.
- d. Flag and anthems of the country concerned is allowed during the official ceremonies of the Competitions.
- e. Design of the equipment for the Team must be preliminary approved by the IBA Sports Department.

3. REGISTRATION

a. IBA Sport Department shall be responsible for the registration (entering to the IBA Database) of the Team delegation members for any Competition.

4. REPRESENTATIVES OF NATIONAL FEDERATIONS

a. No representatives of the suspended National Federations shall be allowed to be invited or accredited to a Competition, other than Team Delegation members mentioned in article 5 or Competition Officials mentioned in article 7. Nonetheless, the IBA Head Office may invite individuals from countries of suspended National Federations in a neutral status to visit a Competition.

5. TEAM DELEGATION

- a. The Team Delegation shall include:
 - 1 Team Manager;
 - 1 Team Doctor;
 - 1 Physiotherapist;
 - 1 IBA Certified Team Cutman;
 - boxers and coaches.
- b. IBA Sports Department shall be responsible to select candidates to the Team, whereas IBA President approves the final list of the Delegation for each Team. When take final decision on the list of the Delegation, IBA takes into account available budged.
- c. Participation of the Team Delegation in a Competition may be financed by IBA from the funds of FSP program, by partners and sponsors, by confederation, or other legitimate resources. In case of use the funds of FSP program, relevant funds will be deducted from further FSP grants of the National Federation concerned.
- d. IBA shall be entitled to exclude any member of the Delegation following inappropriate conduct.
- e. Any decision of IBA regarding Team Delegation is final and cannot be appealed.





6. CHOICE OF COMPETITION

a. IBA President after consultations with Secretary General/ CEO and Sports Department shall decide the respective Competitions for participation of the Team based on the available budget.

7. COMPETITION OFFICIALS

- a. As per Rule 25.5.1 of the Technical and Competition Rules, once a Competition Official has been duly certified by IBA, he or she shall be deemed directly affiliated to IBA. Therefore, such Competition Official may be invited to the Competitions as per the Technical and Competition Rules regardless of suspension of the National Federation concerned.
- b. IBA shall be entitled to exclude any Competition Official from suspended National Federation following inappropriate conduct. In case of serious breach, IBA Competition Committee (for ITO's) or IBA R&J Committee (for R&Js) may decide on disaffiliation of Competition Official concerned from IBA.
- c. Any decision of IBA regarding Competition Official from suspended National Federation is final and cannot be appealed.